

University Hospitals Plymouth NHS Trust
Freedom of Information
Information Governance Team
Bircham House
William Prance Road
Derriford
Plymouth
PL6 5WR

FOI email: plh-tr.foi-requests@nhs.net

FOI webpage: <a href="https://www.plymouthhospitals.nhs.uk/foi">https://www.plymouthhospitals.nhs.uk/foi</a>

26<sup>th</sup> November 2020

Date request received22/10/2020

Our Ref: 20FOI280

request-701070-47348165@whatdotheyknow.com

Dear Michael

Date request received:22/10/2020Disclosure due date:19/11/2020Disclosure date:26/11/2020

......

# Freedom of Information Act (FOI) 2000 - Response

We are writing with the Trust's response to your FOI request above. We apologise that we did not respond within the timeframe.

University Hospitals Plymouth NHS Trust is confirming in accordance with section 1 (a) of the Act that it holds the information requested and is supplying it in accordance with section 1(b) unless otherwise specified.

### For organisational context

University Hospitals Plymouth NHS Trust is the largest teaching hospital trust in the South West. For more information about the Trust please see our website: <a href="https://www.plymouthhospitals.nhs.uk/about-us">https://www.plymouthhospitals.nhs.uk/about-us</a> and Trust contact details are available on the website at <a href="http://www.plymouthhospitals.nhs.uk/contact-us">https://www.plymouthhospitals.nhs.uk/contact-us</a>.

### You asked

Under the Freedom of Information (FOI) act I am submitting a request for information on your organisation's Lead Employer trust information. Please can you complete the below FOI Questions.

1. Could you please provide a list of trusts that you support within your role as a Lead Employer Trust, please include the detail split for each relevant profession, grade/band and speciality e.g. GP, Public Health, Radiology etc.

Trust	GPs	Grade	Radiology	Grade
				6xST1,
University				4xST2,
Hospitals				2xST3,
Plymouth NHS				4xST4,
Trust		20xST1,		4xST5,
	30	10xST2	21	1xST6
Livewell		5xST1,		
Southwest	7	2xST2	0	
		3xST1,		
GP Practice		15xST2,		
	48	30xST3	0	
				2xST1,
Royal Devon				3xST2,
and Exeter NHS				4xST3,
Trust				2xST4,
	0		14	3xST5
				4xST1,
Royal Cornwall				2xST2,
Hospitals NHS				4xST3,
Trust				2xST4,
	0		14	
Torbay and				2xST1,
South Devon				2xST2,
NHS				6xST3,
Foundation				1xST4,
Trust	0		12	1xST5
North Devon				
Healthcare NHS				2xST1,
Trust	0		3	1xST5
Somerset NHS				
Foundation				1xST2,
Trust	0		2	1xST4
TOTAL	85		66	

2. Please provide the total number of Junior Doctors (JDs) within the lead employer arrangement as of September 2020.

151

3. Based on the total number provided above, are you able to provide this number of JDs split by the trusts involved within the arrangement?

As per Q1

4. What was the total spend placed through your system for JDs for additional hours (e.g. overtime, bank, additional duties) as part of the Lead Employer Trust arrangement, for the financial year 19/20?

£776,281

Attachments included: No

#### Internal review

Please note that if you are unhappy with this FOI response then you have the right to request that the Trust conducts an internal review. This request should preferably be by email to <a href="mailto:plh-tr.foi-requests@nhs.net">plh-tr.foi-requests@nhs.net</a> or you can write to the address on the letter head. We will then arrange for an internal review of this FOI response. The Trust will also usually deal with disputes as an internal review.

Following the outcome of our internal review, if you remain dissatisfied, then you have the right to appeal to the Information Commissioner's Office (ICO) at:

Website: https://ico.org.uk/make-a-complaint/ Tel: 01625 545 700

Information Commissioner's Office Wycliffe House Water Lane Wilmslow Cheshire SK9 5AF

## Re-use of Public Sector Information Regulations 2015

Provision under both the FOI Act 2000 and Environmental Information Regulations 2004 does not entitle you to re-use the information without appropriate permissions. The Trust is happy for its part to allow requesters to re-use the information it supplies under these laws; except for staff contact details.

We **do not** permit the forwarding or sale of staff/departmental contact details to any other third party and a specific Re-use of Information Regulations request is required for this purpose. No individual has provided consent for this purpose and it is not legal under GDPR. Other information can be re-used in compliance with the open Government Licence terms: Please click here

If relevant, you will need the permission of other information owners. This can occur when you receive a document that is co-authored or where the ownership is with another organisation.

Yours sincerely

Freedom of Information, Information Governance Team

University Hospitals Plymouth NHS Trust